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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GREGORY J, SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KATHERINE MESSANA

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 272953
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2554
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
[n the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 5013
Probation Against,
KARINA SERRANO
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
307 Rodriguez Avenue

Shafter, CA 93263

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH

107961
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Virginia Herold (**Complainant™) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her
official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs (“Board™).

2. Onor about February 7, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Registration Number TCH 107961 to Karina Serrano (“Respondent”). The Pharmacy Technician
Registration will expire on June 30, 2014, unless renewed. Said Pharmacy Technician Registration
was suspended on February 8, 2013,
fil
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3. Ina disciplinary action entitled in the Matter of Siatement of Issues Against Karina
Serrano, Case No. 4157, the Board of Pharmacy, issued a decision, effective February 7, 2013, in
which Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician Registration was revoked. However, the revocation
was stayed and Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician Registration was placed on probation for a
period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as
Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference,

JURISDICTION

4, This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy,
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references
are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

3, Section 4300 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend
any probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions
of probation. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert the
probationary certificate to a regular certificate, free of conditions.”

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Report to the Board)

6. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 3 stated;

Report to the Board: Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on
a schedule as directed by the board or its designee. The report shall be made either in
person or in writing, as directed. Among other requirements, respondent shall state in
each report under penalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with all the
terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports in a form as
directed shall be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of delinquency in
submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation.
Moreover, if the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be
automatically extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the
board.

7. Respondent‘s probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with
Probation Condition 3, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are
that Respondent failed to file any quarterly reports with the Board.

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups)
8. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 15 stated:

2
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Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support
Groups: Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall
begin regular attendance at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery
support group in California, (e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous,
etc.) which has been approved by the board or its designee. Respondent must attend
at least one group meeting per week unless otherwise directed by the board or its
designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendance and submit signed and dated
documentation confirming attendance with each quarterly report for the duration of
probation. Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a
violation of probation.

9.  Respondent‘s probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with

Probation Condition 15, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are that Respondent failed to submit a recognized and established substance abuse recovery relapse

and prevention support group for Board approval and subsequent weekly meetings.

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Random Drug Screening)

10. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 16 stated;

Random Drug Screening: Respondent, at her own expense, shall
participate in random testing, including but not limited to biological fluid testing
{(urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug screening program as
directed by the board or its designee, Respondent may be required to participaie in
testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be determined
by the board or its designee. At all times respondent shall fully cooperate with the
board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for
the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled
substances as the board or its designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing
as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Upon request of the board or
its designee, respondent shall provide documentation from a licensed practitioner that
the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of
the treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be
considered a violation of probation. Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any
drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical
treatment shall be considered a violation of probation and shall result in the automatic
suspension of work by respondent. Respondent may not resume work as a pharmacy
technician until notified by the board in writing.

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any
portion of or any other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal
drug retailer or any other distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other
location where dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained.
Respondent shall not do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock,
manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent manage, administer,
or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or control the
ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled
substances, Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board.

Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice
of pharmacy, Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or

3
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hold an interest in any licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the time this
decision becomes effective unless otherwise specified in this order,

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of
probation.

11.  Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with
Probation Condition 16, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
arc that Respondent was required to enroll in the Board’s random drug screening program no later
than February 25, 2013. Respondent failed to enroll in the Board’s random drug screening
program as required. |

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1.  Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 4157
and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacy Technician
Registration No, TCH 107961 issued to Karina Serrano;

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Tcchnician Registration No, TCH 107961, issucd
to Karina Serrano;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary angd proper.

DATED: 81/5)?‘1[ >w<vwo~

“WIRGINLA H ROLD
Executive ff“ or

Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
LA2013510830
51428840.doc
4
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Board of Pharmacy Case No. 4157
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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 4157
Against: ‘
OAH No. 2012060904

KARINA SERRANO

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This decision shall become effective on February 7, 2013,

It is so ORDERED on January 8, 201.3.
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/q(. AP

By

STANLEY C. WEISSER
Board President
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.KAMALA(D Harri1s

Attorney General of California

- GLORIA A, BARRIOS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KATHERINE MESSANA '
Deputy Attormey General

State Bar No, 272953 -

" 300 Sq. Spring Strest, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2554

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Artorneys Jor Camplamanr

. BEFORE THE

. BOARD OF PHARMACY |
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CAL_IFORNIA .

In the Matter of the Statcment of ISSueS .| Case No 4157
Againsts : .
- . OAH No. 2012060904
KARINA SERRANO ' -

e . : S STIPULATE]) SETTLEMENT AND '
307 Rodriguez Avenue | :
Shaffer, CA 932 63 o : DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Pharmaﬁy Technician License -

Respondent.

In the imﬁercst of d 'promI:;t and gpeedy. settlemcnt of this mattet, consistent with, the public.
interest and the responsibility of the Board of Ph'armac‘y of the Department of Consumer Affairs, L

: thc parties hereby agreeto the following St‘ipula"eed Settlement and D'iséiplinazy Order which wiil
be submltted to the Board for approval and adoptlon as the final cl1spos1t1on of the Statement of

dl} Issu@s

' PARTIES :
1, Vugmia Herold (Complamant) is the Executwe Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
She brought this action solely in her official capacity and i is rcprcscn’ged in this matter by Kamala
D. Hartis, Attomey General of the S;tate of C'a.}ifornia, by Katherine Messana, Deputy Attdmey 7
General,, ' L '

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157) |
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every r1ght set forth above.

- 2, Respondent Karina Serrano (Respondent) is representmg herself in thls proceedmg

1 and has chosen not to exerelse her right to be represented by counsel,

3. Onor about September 14 2010 Respondent ﬁled an appheatlon dated September 7,

2010, w1th the Board of Pharmacy to pbtain 8 Pharrnaey Teehnician License,

_ . JURISDIC_'I‘_I_ON
4, Statement of Issues No, 4157 was filed before the Board of Pharmaey (Board) ,

Department of Consumer Affalrs and is currently pending agamst Respondent, The Statement of|

“Issues and ell other statutonly required documents were properly served on Reepondent on June

6,2012.. ,
5. A copy of Statement of Tssues No.. 415 7is attaehed as exhibit A and 1ncorporated

herein by referenee
' ADWSEMENT AND WAIVL‘RS

‘6, Re5pondent has earefully read, and understands the eharges and allegations in

‘Stateinent of Issues No, 4157, Respondent has also carefally read and understands the effects of

this Stlpulated Settlement and D:sclphnary Order '
7, Respondent is fully aware of her legal nghts in thls matter, meludmg the rightica

heanng on the charges and allegattons in the. Statement of Issuee, the rlght to be represented by

 gounsel at: her own expense, the rtght to eonfront and erose—examme the witnesses against her; the | .

right to present evtdence and to testtfy on her own behalf; the right to the lssuanee of subpoenas

o compel the e.ttendanee of witnesses-and the productron of doeuments the right to

. reeonmderatton and cott review of an adverse decision; and all other nghts aeeorded by the

; Cahferma Admnnstratwe Proeedure Aet and ether applicable laws

8 ReSpondent voluntanly, knomngly, and tntelllgently Wawes and glves up each and

5

CULPABILITY _ ,
9, Respondent admrts the truth of each and every eharge and e.llegatton in Statement of

‘Issues No, 4157,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT G
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10, Respondent agrees that her apphca‘non for phannaey teehmolan registrauon is subject
to dendal and she agroes to be bound by the Board’s probatmnary terms as set forth in the
D1s01p11nary Order below, '

' CONTINGENCY -

11.. ThlS snpulanon shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmaey Respondent

understands ancl agrees that counsel for Complamant and the staff of the Boa:rd of Pharmacy may I

' communicate chreotly with the Board regardmg this stipulatlon and settlement ‘without no’nee to

or partlclpatlon by Respondent By SLgmng the snpulatlon, Reslaondent tnderstands and agrees
that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescingd the stipulation pnor to the time the
Board considers and acts upor it If the Board fails to adopt this st1pulat10n as its Decision and
Order, the St1pu1ated Settlement and D1sc1p11nary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph it shall be madrmss1b1e in any legal aetlon between the partles and the Board shall
nct be dxsquahﬁed from further actmn by havmg censxdered this matter

12 The parties understand and agrée that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Seftloment 1

and Disciplinary Ordér, mcludmg faosimile signatures thereto shall havé the same force and
effeet as the orlgmals

13, Thls Stipulated Settlement and Dlsc1p11nary Order is mtended by the parties to be an

| in'tegrated wntlng representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of thelr agreement. |

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneons agreer_nents, understandings, disenssion:s, '
negotiations, and eonmﬁtments (vvﬁtten or 'oral). This Stipulated Settleinent and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended modﬂied supplemented or otherwise changed except bya
writidg executed by an authomzed representative of each of the pames '
14, In consideration of the foregomg admisswns and s‘npulatmns, the partles agree that

the Board may,. w1thout further no*l:lce of foimal proeeedmg, 1ssue and enter the followmg

‘ D1sezplmary Order.

11
1"

11
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. DISCIPLINARY ORDER |
IT 1S HEREBY.ORDERED that upon satisfaction of alf statittory end regulafory

reqoirements for issdance ofa lioense a license shall be issued to Karina Serrano (Reépoﬁdent) ‘
and immediately revoked; the order of revocation i is stayed i and respondent i is placed on pro‘o ation
for 5 (five) years upon the following tertns and condmons

o 1‘. Certification Prior to Resuming Work _

ll Respondent shadl be antornatically euspended from workiﬁg asa phormaoy technician until
she is cextified as defined bthusinese and P;ofessione Code section 4202(a)(4) and provides

. satisfactory proof of certification to the board, Respondent shall not resume working as a _
harmdoy vtechoioia.n until notified by the board. Failure to achisve oortiﬁoation within one (1) Ll

.year shall be considered a v1olat1on of probatmn Respondent shall not tesume working asa.

‘pharmacy techniciah until notlﬁed by the board _
Durmg suspensmn, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any pomon, ofany

other board licensed premises (wholesaler, vetermary food-anunal drug retailer or any other

| d1str1butor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other locatlon where dangerous drugs and.

devices or controlled substances are maintained, Respondent shall not do any act involving dmg

'seleotlon seleotlon of stock;’ manufactunng, compounding or dxspensmg, nor shall respondent

manage, administer, or ase1st any hcensee of the board. Respondent shallnot have access to or
control the ordering, manufacturing or dlspensmg of dangerous drugs and devwes ot controlled

substances, Respondent shall not resume work until notlﬁed by the board

‘ Subjeot to the above restnotmns respondent may continue o own or bold an mtorest inany |

licensed premlsos by the board in whloh she holds an mterest at the tlme this decision becomes -
effeotlve unless othermse speclﬁed in thlS order : | . |
' Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobanon. '
2. Obey All Laws. - '
Resoondent ehell ghey all etate'land' federal laws end regulations. |
, Respondent shall report any of the followmg ocourrences to the board, in Wr1t1ng, WlThJil

seventy-two (72) hours of such oceuTTence;

. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157)
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0 en arrest or 1ssnance of a criminal complamt for violation of any promsmn of the |
| Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug lews, or state and federal controllad
substances laws ‘ | |
0 a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any.state or federal criminal proceodlng to any
K criminal complalnt mformatlon orindictment .° ‘

~00  aconviction of any crime

d1sclphne, citatiqn, or other admunstranve acnon ﬁlcd,by a.ny ‘state or federal agency |

' ' which ]IlVOlVGS respondent’s pharmaoy techmman license or whwh is refated to the
| pracnce of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handhng, distributing, b1ll1ng,
or charging for any drug, devme or controlled substance:
Faﬂnre to timely report any such occurrence shall be oons1dered a violation of probanon
3. Report to the Board - , .
' Respondent shail report to the boald quarterly, ona sohcdulc as dueoted by the board or 1ts
designee. The report shall be. made clther in porson o1 1n writing, as dlreotcd Among other

Il rsqmrements, respondent shall state in oaoh réport undet penalty of perjury whether there has '

“been ooxnplianoo with all_tho.terms'and conditions'of probation. Failure to submit tiineiy reports |

in a form as direc';tod shall be considered & violaﬁon ofpronation' Any period(s) of delinquency

Bt submlssion of reports as dnected may be added fo the total penod of probation. Moroovor if

the final probation report is not made as dlrectod probanon shall be automatically extended until |

such time as the final report is madc and accepted by the bo ard

4,  Interview with the Board ' | .

.Upon ;jeceipt of reasonable prior nonoe,,xesggondent shall appoar in person for interviews
with the board or its designée, at such intenvals and loca‘dona as are. dctomnined by the board or'its
des:gnee Failure to appear for any ‘scheduled interview without pnor notiﬂcatlon to board staff

or failure.to appear at two (2) or more scheduled mterwews with the board or ity des1gnee durmg

“the penod of probation shall be considered a v1olanon of probanon

,S - Cooperate w1th Board Staff
Respondent shall oooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board‘

5
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monitoring and investigation of reSpondent'e oornplinnoo yith the terms and conditions of her
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be consideted a violation 'of, ptooation.l
| 6.  Notice to Employers |

Dunng the period of probatton respondent shall notify all present and prospeotwe
employers of the decision i 111 case number 4157 and the terms, cond1t10ns and restrictions imposed
on respondent by the decmlon, as follows: ' '

. thhm tlurty (30) days of the effective date of tlns deotsmn, and within fifteen (15) days of
réspondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause her direct supervtsor, '
phaxmacist—-mncharge (inoludmg each new phannaoist~1n«oharge employed during respondent’
tenure of employment) and owner to report fo the board in wiiting acknowledging that the listed ‘

individual(s) ha.s/_have'rea& the deoision in case number 4157 and the terms and conditions

imposed thereby, It shall be réspondent’s t‘esponsibility 1o ensure ﬂtat her ernployer(s) andfof L

superwsor(s) submit timely aoknowledgement(s) to the board.

i3 respondent works for or 1s employed by or through 8 pharmaoy employment service,

| respondent must notlfy her du‘eot supervmor, pharmactst-m-oha:ge and owner at every pharmacy

of the terms and condmons of the decision in case number 4157 in advance of the responclont

. commengcing work at oaoh pharmacy A reoord of thts notification must bs prowded to the board

upon request,

Mhomnore within thtrty (30) days of the effeottve date of this declsmn and within ﬁfteen

A1 S) days of respondent undertnkmg ANy New employment by or through a phaxmacy employment '
“service, respondent shall oause her direct supemsor with the phnrmacy ernployment service to

|| report fo the board in “writing aoknow]edging'ﬂlnt she has roa& the decision in case nurnber 4157

a.nd the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall berespondent"_s responsibility to ensure
that ner employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board,
" Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those '

emoloyer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements o the board shall be considered a violation of

_probation,

“Bmployment” w1thm the Ineaning of this provision shall include any full-iime,
] N . '6 Lo . b "

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157) |
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‘ part—tlme, temporary or relief service or pharmacy managernent service &s a phannacy
teohmorarr or 1n any position for which a pharmacy technician llcense isa requlrement
or crrterlon fpr employment, whether the respondent is considered an employes,
independent contractor or volunteer,
7. Probation Monitoring Costs |
Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined bythe
board sach and every year of probation. Such oosts shall be payable to the board ona soh'edtde a3

\dzrected by the board or its des1gnee Failure to pay such. costs by the deadlme(s) as drrected shall| !

be considered violatmn of probanon
‘8, Status of License

R,espondent shall at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current pharmacy

: teehmcuan hoense with the board moludrng any perrod durmg which’ suSpensmn or probatron is,

tolled. Farlure 1o maintain an active, current heense shall be eonsrdered a vrolatlon of probatron
- If respondsnt’s pharmacy teohrncran license expzres oris cancelled by operatlon of law or

otherwise at atly. t1rne durlng the penod of probation, 1neIud1ng any extensions thereof due to -

' tollmg or otherivise, upon renewal or reapplloatron respondent s lloense-s_hau be subject to all |

terms. arrd conditions of this probation not previously satisfied,

9. . License Surrender While on Prebation!Suspension

" Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent ¢ease work due to

. tetirement or hea.lth QL. be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and, conditions of probation,

respondent may tender her phsrmsey techmoran hoense to the board for surrender The board or
its demg;nee shall have the dlscrenon whether 1o grant the request for surrender or take any other
action it deems appropnate and reasonable Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of'the, '

license, respondent Wlll 1o longer be subject to the terms and eonditiong of probation, This . -

| surrender constitutes a record of diseipline and'shall become a part of the respondent’s hoen_se-.

history with the board. - o - S
Upon acoeptance of the sutrender, respondent shall relinquish her pharmacy teohrncran

| licénse to the board within ten (10) days of notrﬂeatron by the board that the surender is

;7‘- L
' STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157) |
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sceebted. _.Resﬁondent may not reapply for any'lieense, persnit, or relgi'stration‘ from the board for
three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender, Responden‘e shaII-meet all requirements
applicable to the license ‘sought as of the date the application for that lieense is submitted to the |
board, ' 7 -

10. Notlﬁoatmn of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mauing Address or

Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in wntmg within ten (10) days of any ehange of

'employment Said notlﬁcatlon shall mclude the reasons for leavmg, the address of the new |

employer the name of the supemsor and ovmer and the work schedule if known Respondent
shall further notIfy the board in wrmng W1th1n ten (10) daysof a change in name, residence -
address and mailing address, or phone number

- Failureé to tlmely notify the board of any chsnge in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or -

phone nu:mber(s) shall be considered a violatio of probauon

11, TolIing of Probation

- Except 'during iaeriods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on psobation, be
emploﬁred as & pharthacy technician in Califor'nia fora fninimum of 40 hours per calendar month,

' Any month diring which this mlmmum is not met shall ioll the perlod of probanon, ie., the

penod of probatmn shall be extended by one monih for each month during which thls minimuim {s

|| petmet, During any such penod of tollmg of proba’uon, respondent must nonetheless eomply

| with all terms and condmons of proba‘aon

Should respondent, regardless of ressdency, for any reason (meludlng vaeatlon) Cease

| working as a pharmacy teohmelan for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,

respondent must notify the board in wmmg within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must

further notify the board in wntmg wdhm ten (1 0) days of the resumptmn of the work Any fa11ure

1o provide such not1f10st1,on(s) shall be considered a wolatlon of probauon.

~ STIPULATED sBTTLBMsN'T (4157
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It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the

provisions of this condition for a totel period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,

oxoeedmg thlrty-s:tx (36) months

“Cessation of work” means calcndar month durmg which reSpondent is not workmg for at

' least 40 hours as a pharmacy technician, as defined in Business and Professmns Code section

4115, “Rosumptlon of work” means any calcndar month during Whloh respondent is working as &
pharmaoy techmcwn for at least 40 hours as a pharmacy techmclan a8 deﬁned by Business and
Professions- Codc section 4115, .

12, Violation of Probation

If a respondent has not complied with eny term or condmon ofprobation, the board shall

have oontmmng jurisdiction over respondent and probanon shall automatlcally be extended untll .

: ' all terms and condiuons havo been satlsﬁed or the board has faken other actlon as deemed

appropnate 1o treat the faliure to comply As a v101atmn of probauon, to tormmatc probatton, and
to 1mpose the penalty that was stayed. \

If respondent violates probation i in any rGSpect, the board, after gwmg respondent notice

“and an opportumty 0 be heard, may revoke probatlon and carry out the disciplinary’ ordor that
| was stayed Notwe and- opportumty to be heard are not reqmred for those prowsmns stating thatal-

v101at1on thereof may lead to automatlo tomunatlon of the stay and/or révocation of the license, E).

a pc;tmon 1o tevoke probatlon Or an accusauon is ﬁled agamst reSpondent during probatlon, the
board shall have continning Jurisdlcuon, and tho period of probatlon shall be automaucally
cxtended uniil the petition to reyoke probation or accusation is heard and decided,

13, Completmn of Probatmn

Upon Wr1tten notice by the board mchcatmg successful completion of probatmn,

respondent's pharmacy techmolan lloepse will be fully restored.

14, No Ownership of Licensed Premises -

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager,

‘administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm,

_parmorship, ar corporation _curfently or_hcroinafter licensed by the Board,' Rospondent shall sell

" STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157)
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' or transfer any legal or bcxioﬁoial interest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (50)

days following the effective date of t}ns decision and shall 1mmed1ate1y thoreafter prowde written
proof thereof to the board, Failure to tlmoly divest any legal or benoﬁo1a1 mterost(s) or prov1do
dOGUmentat1on thereof shall be considered.a violation of probatlon | '
15, Attend Substance Abuso Recovery Relapse Preventmn and Support Groups
~ Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this deolswn, respondent shall bogm regular
attendance at a recognized and estabhshod substanoo abuse reowory support group in California,
(e g., Alcoholics Anonymous Narcotics Anonymous, etc y) whxch has been approved by the board

or its designee, Rospondent must attend at least one group mootlng per week nnless. otherwise

directed by the board or its dos1gnoo Rospondcnt shall coritinue rogular attondanoo and submit.

signed and cla.tod dooumontatlon oonﬁrmmg attendance with each quarterly report for the duration
of probation Failure to attend or submit documentation thoroof shall be oonslderod a v1olat10n of
probation, ' | ' '

16, Random Drug Soreenmg

Respondont at her own exPonse shall participate in random testing, 1noludmg but not
11m11:ed to blolo glcal ﬂmd testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testmg, ot othor drug
soreemng pro gram as dueoted by the boa:rd or its domgnoo Rospondont may be roqultod to
participate in tosung for tho ont1ro probauon period and the frequency of testing wﬂl be
determmod by the board or its des1gneo Atall tunos respondent shall fully: oooperate thh tho

board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such teits and samnples for the dotoouori

of aloohol narootios, hypnotics, dabgerous -drugs or other odn&xollod substances as the board or its

‘ dos1gnoe may direct.” leuro 10 timely.submit to testing as directed shall bo considered a violation|

of proba‘aon Upon requost of tho board or its domgnee reslnondont shall provide dooumentatlon

from a licensed practmoner that the presorlphon fora doteotod drug was legltlmatoly issued andis|

| a neoossary part of tho freatment of the rospondent Failure to timely provide such documentation

shall be conmdorod 4 Violatlon of probation, Any oonﬁrmed positive test for alcohol or for any

.drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed prootitionor as pait of a docymented medical treatment

.s]nall be considered a violation of probation and shall ;:osult in the automatic suspension of work

10
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by .réspondent. | Respondent may not resume work asa pharmacy technician until notiﬁed by the
board in writing, ' | ‘ _ | :

During sus'pension respondent shall not enter any pharinacy area or any portion of or any
other board llcensed premises (wholesaler, veterrnary food-ammal drug retailer or any otler
d1stnbutor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and
devices or, contr'olled substances are maintained, Respondent shall not do any act involvihg drug
selectlcn, selectlon of stock, manufacturing, oornpoundmg or chspensmg, nor shall respondent '
manage admimster, or ass1st any licengee of the board, Respondent shall not have access to or

control the ordermg, manufactwmg or dlspensmg of dangerous drugs and: devrees or controlled

substances Respondent shall not resume wcrk unttl no’cf ed by the board.

. Respondent shall not direct, control or petform any aspect of the practme of pharrnacy‘
Subject fo the above restrictions, respondent may contmue to own or hold an interest inany
licensed premises in which she holds an interest st the trme tlns decrslon becomes effoctwe unless
otherwise speclﬁed in this order. ‘ '

Failure to ccmply with this suspensron shall be considered a vrolatmn of probatron

17 Notification of Departure | |

Prior to leawng the probatlona:ry geo graphic area dcmgnated by the board or its demgnee for
a period greater than hwenty-four (24) hours, respondent shall notrfy the board verbally snd in

_ertlng of the dates of departure and return, Failure'to eomply wﬂh tlns provision shall be

consrdered a v1olat10n of probetlon
18, Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol Use
Respondent shall eornpletely abstain from the possessmn or use of algohol, controlled
substances dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalla except When the drugs are

lawfully preseribed by a licensed praotttloner as part of a documented medwel treatment. Upon |

‘request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation from the li'censed

, practltloner that the prescnptron for the cirug was legmmately is Sued and is a necessary pert of the

treatment of the respondent Failure to ttmely prov1dc such. dooumentanon shall be consrdered a

vrolatton of probation, Respondent shall ensure that she is not in the same physroal locationas |

11
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individuals who are using iilicit substances sven if 'res'ﬁondent is not personally ingssting the

| drugs, Any possession or use of aleohal, controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia |

ndt supported by f;he, docurnentation timely provided, and/or én)f'physical proximity to persons
Iusing illicit substances, siqall be considgred a vioiatioh of probation, .
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DATED:; / Q A D=

ACCEPTANCE

I have carcfully read the SuPulated Settlement and D1sc1p1mary Order, . I undErstand thc
sﬁpulanon and the effect it wﬂl have on my Phaxmacy Techmcmn License. I enter into. ttus . |
Stipulated Settlement and I)1sc1p1inary Order voluntanly, knowingly, and 1ntelhgently, and agree
o be bound by the Dec:swn and, Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

. KARINA SE!
Respopdent

| 'ENDORSEMENT
The fcregoing Stipulated Settlement and D1s01p11nary Order is hereby respectfully

, subrmttcd for consideration by the Board of Pha:rmacy of the Department of Consurner Affairs,

Dated: !7-[1'3[ |2 B " Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of Cahfornm '
CLORIA A. BARRIOS

Supervjsin eputy Attorney General

Deputy Attorney General -
' ,Aﬁomeys Jor Complainant

T.A2011601368
51205046.doc
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
GLORIA A, BARRIOS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KATHERINE MESSANA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 272953
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213)897-2554
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER A¥FAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 4157
Against: :
KARINA SERRANO -
307 Rodriguez Avenue STATEMENT OF ISSUES
Shaffer, CA 93263
Pharmacy Technicjan Applicant
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Hereld (“Complainant™) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs
(“Board™).

2. - On or about September 14, 2010, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy »
Technician License from Karina Serrano (“Respondent”). On or about September 7, 2010,
Karina Serrano certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers,
and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on June 21, 2011,

JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board under the authority of the
following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (“Code™) unless

otherwise indicated.

STATEMENT OF ISSUES
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4. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the
grounds that the applicant has one of the following:

(1) Been convicted of a crime, A conviction within the meaning of this
section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment
of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to
substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another.

€

(A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession
in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license.

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the
business or profession for which application is made.”

5.  Section 4300, subdivision () of the Code states, in pertinent part”l

“The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional
conduct, The board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any
applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all
other requirements for licensure.”

6. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

“T’he board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following:

{f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as
a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use
of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.
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(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee...The board may inquire into the circumstances
surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in
the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to
determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter.”

7. Section 490 of the Code states:

“(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take
against a licensee, a board may sugpend or revoke a license on the ground that the
licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the
qualiﬁoatiéms, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license
was issued.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any
awthority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the
authority granted under subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
licensee's license was issued.

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or
verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a
board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken
when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been
affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the
Penal Code,

{d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this
section has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real
Estate (2006) 142 Cal. App.4th 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a
significant number of statutes and regulations in question, resulting in potential harm
to the consumers of California from licensees who have been convicted of crimes,
Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section establishes an
independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensee, and that the
amendments to this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of 2008 do not
constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law.”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

“For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be congidered substantially
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant
to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare,”

STATEMENT OF ISSUES
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DENJAL OF APPLICATION
(Conviction of Substantially Related Crimes)

9. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(1} of
the Code and section 43.00, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (I)
of the Code, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 in that
Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties
of a registered pharmacy technician, as follows:

1.0. On or about April 25, 2011, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was
convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle -Codc section 25152(a) [drive while
under the influence of alcohol/drugs] in the criminal proceéding entitled The People of the State
of California v, Karina Serrano (Super, Ct. Kern County, 2011, No. BM785903A). The Court
sentenced Respondent to two (2) days in jail, placed her on three (3) years probation with terms
and conditions, and ordered her to complete TAASK 3-month DUI School and Victim Impact
Panel. The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April 1, 2011,
Respondent drove a vehicle while under the influence of a tested 0.173% blood alcohol level and

with an expired driver’s license.

11.  On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of two |

(2) misdemeanor counts, Count 1, of viola’tihg Penal Code section 148(a)(1) [resisting arrest],

and Count 2, violating Vehicle Code section 14601,1(a) [drive with a suspended/revoked license]

- in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Karing Serrano

(Super. Ct. Kern County, 2008, No. BM731039A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one (1)
day in jail, and placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions. The
circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April 27, 2008, Respondent drove a
vehicle while having a suspended license, and during the enforcement stop, she was

argumentative and resisted the officers,

12, On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one |

count of violating Penal Code section 476A(a) [nonsufficient funds/checks over $200] in the

criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Karina Serrano (Super. Ct,

4
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Kern County, 2006, No, BM696654A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one (1) day in jail,
placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions, and ordered her to pay $640.71

restitution. The circumstances underlying the conviction are that in exchange for services and / or

" merchandise, Respondent wrote checks that were returned as insufficient funds by her banking

institution on June 25, 2004, Check No, 1164 to Price Less Clothing for $5.71, and on October
29, 2004, Check No. 1053 to Stockdale Vet Hospital for $600.00,
SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Acts Involving Dishenesty, Frand, or Deceit)
13, Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(2) of

the Code and section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, sisbdivision (f)

of the Code in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the

intent to substantially benefit herself and / or substantially injure another when she wrote checks -
that were returned as insufficient funds‘and drove without a valid license. The conduct is
described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and herein '
incorporated by reference. |

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Unprofessional Conduct: Dangerous Use of Alcohol)
14. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(2) of
the Code and section 4300, subdivision (¢) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h)
of the Code in that Respondent committed unprofessional conduct when she used alcoholic
beverages to the extent or in a manuer as to be dangerous or injurious to herself and the public.
The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph 10 above, inclusive and herein
incorporated by reference. k

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(Act Which if Done by Licentiate Would be Cause for Discipline)

15. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A)
of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision () of the Code in that Respondent committed

acts involving dishohcsty, fraud or deceit, acts that if done by a licentiate of the business or

5
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profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The conduct is
described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and herein
incorporated by reference.

16. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A)
of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) .ofthe Code in that Respondent used
alcohol in a manner or to an extent as to be dangerous to herself and the pﬁblic, an act that if done
by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or
revocation of license. The conduct is described in more particularity.in paragtaph 10 above,
inclusive and herein incorporated by reference.

17.  Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a}(3)(A)
of the Code as defined in section 490, subdivision (a) of the Code and section 4301, subdivision
() of the Code in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 in that
Respondent was convicted of substantially related crimes, acts that if done by a licentiate of the
business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The
conduct is described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and
herein incorporated by reference. |

~ PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

‘ §
1. Denying Karina Serrano’s Pharmacy Technician License Application; and

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

paTED: __ 5 /;z ca'/ [ M/WW

VIRG HEROLD
Exec Officer

Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California -
Complainant
LA2011601369
60698661.doc
| 6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES



mailto:s-...<.+'/d""-9-'--�f--'j/-""@,:o



